



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10278/2019**

SMT. ASHA RANI @ ASHA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Dilip Singh, Advocate

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

.....Respondent

Through: Ms.Shobhna Takiar, SC with
Mr.Kuljeet Singh, Advocate

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

04.11.2024

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 2458/2024 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC) & CM APPL. 2459/2024 (condonation of delay)

Despite opportunities, respondent has failed to file reply to the application.

Accordingly, in the absence of any opposition, the applications are allowed and delay in filing the substitution application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC is condoned. LR of deceased petitioner as mentioned in para 5 of the application is permitted to be brought on record.

Amended memo of parties filed with the application be taken on record.

Applications stand disposed of.

W.P.(C) 10278/2019

Counter affidavit stands filed by the respondent to which counsel for



the petitioner undertakes to file rejoinder within three weeks and requests that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court. Let him do so.

At request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 03.12.2024 for further directions.

REGISTRAR

NOVEMBER 4, 2024/sk